RESOLUTION NO. 2022-04

A Resolution for the City of McMinnville, Oregon Ratifying the Declaration of State of Emergency signed by Mayor Scott A. Hill on January 6, 2022.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Due to the continued COVID-19 pandemic and the current surge of increasing COVID-19 positive cases; and

WHEREAS, The City of McMinnville may require significant resources to provide for the health and safety of residents; and

WHEREAS, The State of Oregon, pursuant to ORS 401.309(1); authorizes the governing body of Oregon cities and counties to declare a local state of emergency; and

WHEREAS, The City of McMinnville, pursuant to the Emergency Operation Plan authorized the Mayor to declare a local state of emergency; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor of the City of McMinnville finds that conditions require a local state of emergency; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor of the City of McMinnville signed a Declaration of State of Emergency on January 6, 2022;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCMINNVILLE OREGON, HEREBY RATIFY THE DECLARATION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY SIGNED BY MAYOR SCOTT A. HILL ON JANUARY 6,2022 AND AUTHORIZES THE FOLLOWING:

- City Manager of the City of McMinnville, as the Emergency Manager as indicated in the Emergency Operation Plan, may take any and all necessary steps authorized by law to coordinate a response to this emergency; and
- 2. The state of emergency declaration provides the City Manager of the City of McMinnville is authorized to reallocate any city funds for emergency use; and
- City Manager of the City of McMinnville is authorized to coordinate an effective response by redirecting funding for emergency use as needed and suspending standard procurement procedures; and
- 4. This resolution is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until at least March 10, 2022, but may be extended as necessary.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the <u>11th</u> day of January, 2022 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Menke, Peralta, Chenoweth

Nays: _____

Approved this 11th day of January 2022.

conta. An

MAYOR

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Attest:

City Recorder

EXHIBITS:

A. Declaration of State of Emergency signed by Mayor Scott A. Hill

Resolution No. 2022-04 Effective Date: January 11, 2022 Page 2 of 2



DECLARATION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY

To: Brian Young, Yamhill County Emergency Manager, Yamhill County Office of Emergency Management

From: Mayor Scott Hill, City of McMinnville, Oregon

At <u>3: 49 pm</u> (time) on <u>January</u> (date),

The COVID -19 Pandemic continues to have negative impacts within the State of Oregon, Yamhill County. The City of McMinnville is experiencing a surge of COVID-19 positive cases, which is significantly adversely impacting staffing needs.

The current situation and conditions are:

The City of McMinnville seeks to adjust its emergency response efforts to continue to meet the emergency medical service (EMS) and fire service needs of the McMinnville community. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and the current surge of increasing COVID-19 positive cases, standard staffing practices are not able to meet current EMS and fire service needs.

This state of emergency declaration provides the City Manager or designee with the authority to immediately undertake shift reassignments in order to meet EMS and fire service needs.

The state of emergency declaration provides the City Manager with the latitude to coordinate an effective response by redirecting funding for emergency use as needed and suspending standard procurement procedures.

City Manager of the City of McMinnville, as the Emergency Manager, may take any and all necessary steps authorized by law to coordinate the continued response to this emergency.

1

City Manager of the City of McMinnville is authorized to initiate emergency request for aid from Yamhill County, the State of Oregon, and the Federal Emergency Management Agency as necessary.

Additionally, the designation aides the City's efforts when requesting assistance and/or reimbursement for expenditures related to COVID -19 response.

The declaration, set to expire on March 10, 2022 may be renewed if necessary. This declaration will be presented to the McMinnville City Council on January 11, 2022 for ratification.

The geographic boundaries of the emergency are: The City Limits of McMinnville, OR 97128.

WE DO HEREBY DECLARE THAT A STATE OF EMERGENCY NOW EXISTS IN THE CITY OF MCMINNVILLE AND THAT THE CITY HAS EXPENDED OR WILL SHORTLY EXPEND ITS NECESSARY AND AVAILABLE RESOURCES. WE RESPECTFULLY REQUEST THAT THE COUNTY PROVIDE ASSISTANCE, CONSIDER THE CITY AN "EMERGENCY AREA" AS PROVIDED FOR IN ORS 401, AND, AS APPROPRIATE, REQUEST SUPPORT FROM STATE AGENCIES AND/OR THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.

Scora Hu

Signed: ____

Title: Mayor Scott A. Hill_____ Date & Time: 10/22 3:49 pm

This request may be passed to the County via radio, telephone, or fax. The original signed document must be sent to the County Emergency Management Office, with a copy placed in the final incident package.